WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION. 1990

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4011

(By Mr. Del. Love	•
- • -	
Passed Jan 26,	1990
n Effect 90 Days From	Passage

ENROLLED H. B. 4011

(By Delegate Love)

[Passed January 26, 1990; in effect 90 days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eighteen-d, article one, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuation of the United States geological survey program within the department of natural resources.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eighteen-d, article one, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION.

§20-1-18d. United States geological survey continued and reestablished.

- 1 After having conducted a performance and fiscal
- 2 audit through its joint committee on government
- 3 operations, pursuant to section nine, article ten, chapter
- 4 four of this code, the Legislature hereby finds and
- 5 declares that the United States geological survey
- 6 program within the department of natural resources
- 7 should be continued and reestablished. Accordingly,
- 8 notwithstanding the provisions of section four, article
- 9 ten, chapter four of this code, the United States
- 10 geological survey program within the department of
- 11 natural resources shall continue to exist until the first
- day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect 90 days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House Delegates

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within IS APPINED this the Str. day of Feleriacy, 1990.

Governor

esented to the Governor to 2/02/90 ne /36 pn

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

THIS DATE 2/8/90